.’ Store Mac

Investor Relations

iPad

iPhone Watch

AirPods TV & Home

Stock Price SEC Filings

Dividend History

Dividend amounts not split adjusted.

Declared

October 30, 2025

July 31, 2025

May 1, 2025

January 30, 2025

October 31, 2024

August 1, 2024

May 2, 2024

February 1,2024

November 2, 2023

August 3, 2023

May 4, 2023

February 2, 2023

October 27, 2022

July 28, 2022

April 27, 2022

January 27, 2022

October 28, 2021

July 27, 2021

April 28, 2021

January 27, 2021

October 29, 2020

July 30, 2020

July 30, 2020

April 30, 2020

January 28, 2020

October 30, 2019

July 30, 2019

Apr 30, 2019

Jan 29, 2019

Nov 1, 2018

Jul 31, 2018

May 1, 2018

Feb 1, 2018

Nov 2, 2017

Aug 1, 2017

May 2, 2017

Jan 31, 2017

Oct 25, 2016

Jul 26, 2016

Apr 26, 2016

Jan 26, 2016

Oct 27, 2015

Jul 21, 2015

Apr 27, 2015

Jan 27, 2015

Oct 20, 2014

Jul 22, 2014

Apr 23, 2014

Apr 23, 2014

Jan 27,2014

Oct 28, 2013

Jul 23, 2013

Apr 23, 2013

Jan 23, 2013

Oct 25, 2012

Jul 24, 2012

Feb 11, 2005

Apr 19, 2000

Oct 06, 1995

Jul 18, 1995

Apr 27,1995

Jan 25, 1995

Nov 03, 1994

Jul 20, 1994

Apr 20, 1994

Jan 27,1994

Oct 14, 1993

Aug 06, 1993

May 24, 1993

Jan 27,1993

Nov 17, 1992

Aug 05, 1992

May 19, 1992

Jan 29, 1992

Nov 13, 1991

Jul 31, 1991

May 10, 1991

Jan 30, 1991

Nov 06, 1990

Jul 19, 1990

Apr 05, 1990

Jan 31, 1990

Nov 08, 1989

Jul 26, 1989

Apr 19, 1989

Feb 01, 1989

Nov 09, 1988

Jul 21, 1988

Apr 27, 1988

Jan 27 1988

Nov 11, 1987

Jul 29, 1987

Apr 22, 1987

Apr 22, 1987

Record

November 10, 2025

August 11, 2025

May 12, 2025

February 10, 2025

November 11, 2024

August 12, 2024

May 13, 2024

February 12, 2024

November 13, 2023

August 14, 2023

May 15, 2023

February 13, 2023

November 7, 2022

August 8, 2022

May 9, 2022

February 7, 2022

November 8, 2021

August 9, 2021

May 10, 2021

February 8, 2021

November 9, 2020

August 24, 2020

August 10, 2020

May 11, 2020

February 10, 2020

November 11, 2019

August 12, 2019

May 13, 2019

Feb 11, 2019

Nov 12, 2018

Aug 13, 2018

May 14, 2018

Feb 12, 2018

Nov 13, 2017

Aug 14, 2017

May 15, 2017

Feb 13, 2017

Nov 7, 2016

Aug 8, 2016

May 9, 2016

Feb 8, 2016

Nov 9, 2015

Aug 10, 2015

May 11, 2015

Feb 9, 2015

Nov 10, 2014

Aug 11, 2014

Jun 2, 2014

May 12, 2014

Feb 10, 2014

Nov 11, 2013

Aug 12, 2013

May 13, 2013

Feb 11, 2013

Nov 12, 2012

Aug 13, 2012

Feb 18, 2005

May 19, 2000

Nov 24, 1995

Aug 18, 1995

Jun 02, 1995

Feb 17, 1995

Nov 25, 1994

Aug 19, 1994

Jun 03, 1994

Feb 11, 1994

Nov 26, 1993

Aug 20, 1993

Jun 04, 1993

Feb 19, 1993

Dec 04, 1992

Aug 21, 1992

Jun 05, 1992

Feb 21,1992

Nov 22, 1991

Aug 23, 1991

May 24, 1991

Feb 22,1991

Nov 23, 1990

Aug 24, 1990

May 25, 1990

Feb 23,1990

Nov 24, 1989

Aug 25, 1989

May 26, 1989

Feb 25, 1989

Nov 28, 1988

Aug 19, 1988

May 20, 1988

Feb 19, 1988

Nov 23, 1987

Aug 14, 1987

May 15, 1987

May 15, 1987

Payable

November 13, 2025

August 14, 2025

May 15, 2025

February 13, 2025

November 14, 2024

August 15, 2024

May 16, 2024

February 15, 2024

November 16, 2023

August 17, 2023

May 18, 2023

February 16, 2023

November 10, 2022

August 11, 2022

May 12, 2022

February 10, 2022

November 11, 2021

August 12, 2021

May 13, 2021

February 11, 2021

November 12, 2020

August 31, 2020*

August 13, 2020

May 14, 2020

February 13, 2020

November 14, 2019

August 15, 2019

May 16, 2019

Feb 14, 2019

Nov 15, 2018

Aug 16, 2018

May 17, 2018

Feb 15, 2018

Nov 16, 2017

Aug 17, 2017

May 18, 2017

Feb 16, 2017

Nov 10, 2016

Aug 11, 2016

May 12, 2016

Feb 11, 2016

Nov 12, 2015

Aug 13, 2015

May 14, 2015

Feb 12, 2015

Nov 13, 2014

Aug 14, 2014

Jun 9, 2014*

May 15, 2014

Feb 13, 2014

Nov 14, 2013

Aug 15, 2013

May 16, 2013

Feb 14, 2013

Nov 15, 2012

Aug 16, 2012

Feb 28, 2005*

Jun 21, 2000*

Dec 15, 1995

Sep 08, 1995

Jun 23, 1995

Mar 10, 1995

Dec 16, 1994

Sep 9, 1994

Jun 24, 1994

Mar 04, 1994

Dec 17, 1993

Sep 10, 1993

Jun 25, 1993

Mar 12, 1993

Dec 18, 1992

Sep 11, 1992

Jun 19, 1992

Mar 13, 1992

Dec 13, 1991

Sep 13, 1991

Jun 14, 1991

Mar 15, 1991

Dec 14, 1990

Sep 14, 1990

Jun 15, 1990

Mar 15, 1990

Dec 15, 1989

Sep 15, 1989

Jun 15, 1989

Mar 15, 1989

Dec 15, 1988

Sep 15, 1988

Jun 15, 1988

Mar 15, 1988

Dec 15, 1987

Sep 15, 1987

Jun 15, 1987

Jun 16, 1987*

* Reflects first date shares trade on a split-adjusted basis.
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Shop and Learn
Mac

iPad

iPhone
Watch

TV

Music
iTunes
HomePod
iPod touch
Apple Card
Accessories

Gift Cards

Dividend History

Apple Store
Find a Store

Genius Bar

Today at Apple

Apple Camp

Field Trip

Apple Store App

Refurbished and Clearance

Financing

Apple Trade In

Order Status

Shopping Help

For Education Account

Apple and Education

Shop for College

iCloud.com
For Business
Apple and Business Apple Values
Shop for Business Accessibility

Education

For Healthcare Environment

Apple in Healthcare
Health on Apple Watch Privacy

Health Records on iPhone

Supply Chain

More ways to shop: Visit an Apple Store, call 1-800-MY-APPLE, or find a reseller.
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Privacy Policy

Terms of Use Sales and Refunds

Entertainment

Accessories

Leadership and Governance

Amount

$0.26

$0.26

$0.26

$0.25

$0.25

$0.25

$0.25

$0.24

$0.24

$0.24

$0.24

$0.23

$0.23

$0.23

$0.23

$0.22

$0.22

$0.22

$0.22

$0.205

$0.205

N/A

$.82

$.82

$.77

$.77

$.77

$.77

$.73

$.73

$.73

$.73

$.63

$.63

$.63

$.63

$.57

$.57

$.57

$.57

$.52

$.52

$.52

$.52

$.47

$.47

$.47

N/A

$3.29

$3.05

$3.05

$3.05

$3.05

$2.65

$2.65

$2.65

N/A

N/A

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.12

$.11

$.11

$.11

$.11

$.10

$.10

$.10

$.10

$.08

$.08

$.08

$.08

$.06

$.06

N/A

Manage Your Apple ID

Apple Store Account

Inclusion and Diversity

Racial Equity and Justice

Legal

Support

Our Values

Type

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Q

FAQ

4-for-1 Stock Split

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

7-for-1 Stock Split

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

2-for-1 Stock Split

2-for-1 Stock Split

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

Regular Cash

2-for-1 Stock Split

For Government

Shop for Government

O

Contact

Shop for Veterans and Military

About Apple
Newsroom

Apple Leadership

Job Opportunities

Investors
Events

Contact Apple

Site Map

United States


https://www.apple.com/mac/
https://www.apple.com/ipad/
https://www.apple.com/iphone/
https://www.apple.com/watch/
https://www.apple.com/tv/
https://www.apple.com/music/
https://www.apple.com/itunes/
https://www.apple.com/homepod/
https://www.apple.com/ipod-touch/
https://www.apple.com/apple-card/
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/buy_accessories
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/giftcards
https://www.apple.com/retail/
https://www.apple.com/retail/geniusbar/
https://www.apple.com/today/
https://www.apple.com/retail/camp/
https://www.apple.com/retail/fieldtrip/
https://itunes.apple.com/app/apple-store/id375380948?pt=2003&ct=footer&mt=8
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/special_deals
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/payment_plan
https://www.apple.com/shop/trade-in
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/account
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/help
https://www.apple.com/education/
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/educationrouting
https://www.apple.com/business/
https://www.apple.com/retail/business/
https://www.apple.com/healthcare/
https://www.apple.com/healthcare/apple-watch/
https://www.apple.com/healthcare/health-records/
https://appleid.apple.com/us/
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/account
https://www.icloud.com/
https://www.apple.com/accessibility/
https://www.apple.com/education/connectED/
https://www.apple.com/environment/
https://www.apple.com/diversity/
https://www.apple.com/privacy/
https://www.apple.com/racial-equity-justice-initiative/
https://www.apple.com/supplier-responsibility/
https://www.apple.com/r/store/government
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/eppstore/veteransandmilitary
https://www.apple.com/newsroom/
https://www.apple.com/leadership/
https://www.apple.com/jobs/us/
https://investor.apple.com/investor-relations/default.aspx
https://www.apple.com/apple-events/
https://www.apple.com/contact/
https://www.apple.com/choose-country-region/
http://www.apple.com/
https://investor.apple.com/investor-relations/default.aspx
javascript:
https://locate.apple.com/
http://www.apple.com/privacy/privacy-policy/
http://www.apple.com/legal/internet-services/terms/site.html
http://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/help/sales_refunds
https://www.apple.com/legal/
https://investor.apple.com/site-map/default.aspx
https://www.apple.com/retail/
https://www.q4inc.com/Powered-by-Q4/
https://investor.apple.com/investor-relations/default.aspx
https://www.apple.com/
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/store
https://www.apple.com/mac/
https://www.apple.com/ipad/
https://www.apple.com/iphone/
https://www.apple.com/watch/
https://www.apple.com/airpods/
https://www.apple.com/tv-home/
https://www.apple.com/entertainment/
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/buy_accessories
https://support.apple.com/
https://www.apple.com/us/search
https://www.apple.com/us/shop/goto/bag

