

Dividend History

Dividend amounts not split adjusted.

Declared	Record	Payable	Amount	Type
October 30, 2025	November 10, 2025	November 13, 2025	\$0.26	Regular Cash
July 31, 2025	August 11, 2025	August 14, 2025	\$0.26	Regular Cash
May 1, 2025	May 12, 2025	May 15, 2025	\$0.26	Regular Cash
January 30, 2025	February 10, 2025	February 13, 2025	\$0.25	Regular Cash
October 31, 2024	November 11, 2024	November 14, 2024	\$0.25	Regular Cash
August 1, 2024	August 12, 2024	August 15, 2024	\$0.25	Regular Cash
May 2, 2024	May 13, 2024	May 16, 2024	\$0.25	Regular Cash
February 1, 2024	February 12, 2024	February 15, 2024	\$0.24	Regular Cash
November 2, 2023	November 13, 2023	November 16, 2023	\$0.24	Regular Cash
August 3, 2023	August 14, 2023	August 17, 2023	\$0.24	Regular Cash
May 4, 2023	May 15, 2023	May 18, 2023	\$0.24	Regular Cash
February 2, 2023	February 13, 2023	February 16, 2023	\$0.23	Regular Cash
October 27, 2022	November 7, 2022	November 10, 2022	\$0.23	Regular Cash
July 28, 2022	August 8, 2022	August 11, 2022	\$0.23	Regular Cash
April 27, 2022	May 9, 2022	May 12, 2022	\$0.23	Regular Cash
January 27, 2022	February 7, 2022	February 10, 2022	\$0.22	Regular Cash
October 28, 2021	November 8, 2021	November 11, 2021	\$0.22	Regular Cash
July 27, 2021	August 9, 2021	August 12, 2021	\$0.22	Regular Cash
April 28, 2021	May 10, 2021	May 13, 2021	\$0.22	Regular Cash
January 27, 2021	February 8, 2021	February 11, 2021	\$0.205	Regular Cash
October 29, 2020	November 9, 2020	November 12, 2020	\$0.205	Regular Cash
July 30, 2020	August 24, 2020	August 31, 2020*	N/A	4-for-1 Stock Split
July 30, 2020	August 10, 2020	August 13, 2020	\$.82	Regular Cash
April 30, 2020	May 11, 2020	May 14, 2020	\$.82	Regular Cash
January 28, 2020	February 10, 2020	February 13, 2020	\$.77	Regular Cash
October 30, 2019	November 11, 2019	November 14, 2019	\$.77	Regular Cash
July 30, 2019	August 12, 2019	August 15, 2019	\$.77	Regular Cash
Apr 30, 2019	May 13, 2019	May 16, 2019	\$.77	Regular Cash
Jan 29, 2019	Feb 11, 2019	Feb 14, 2019	\$.73	Regular Cash
Nov 1, 2018	Nov 12, 2018	Nov 15, 2018	\$.73	Regular Cash
Jul 31, 2018	Aug 13, 2018	Aug 16, 2018	\$.73	Regular Cash
May 1, 2018	May 14, 2018	May 17, 2018	\$.73	Regular Cash
Feb 1, 2018	Feb 12, 2018	Feb 15, 2018	\$.63	Regular Cash
Nov 2, 2017	Nov 13, 2017	Nov 16, 2017	\$.63	Regular Cash
Aug 1, 2017	Aug 14, 2017	Aug 17, 2017	\$.63	Regular Cash
May 2, 2017	May 15, 2017	May 18, 2017	\$.63	Regular Cash
Jan 31, 2017	Feb 13, 2017	Feb 16, 2017	\$.57	Regular Cash
Oct 25, 2016	Nov 7, 2016	Nov 10, 2016	\$.57	Regular Cash
Jul 26, 2016	Aug 8, 2016	Aug 11, 2016	\$.57	Regular Cash
Apr 26, 2016	May 9, 2016	May 12, 2016	\$.57	Regular Cash
Jan 26, 2016	Feb 8, 2016	Feb 11, 2016	\$.52	Regular Cash
Oct 27, 2015	Nov 9, 2015	Nov 12, 2015	\$.52	Regular Cash
Jul 21, 2015	Aug 10, 2015	Aug 13, 2015	\$.52	Regular Cash
Apr 27, 2015	May 11, 2015	May 14, 2015	\$.52	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 2015	Feb 9, 2015	Feb 12, 2015	\$.47	Regular Cash
Oct 20, 2014	Nov 10, 2014	Nov 13, 2014	\$.47	Regular Cash
Jul 22, 2014	Aug 11, 2014	Aug 14, 2014	\$.47	Regular Cash
Apr 23, 2014	Jun 2, 2014	Jun 9, 2014*	N/A	7-for-1 Stock Split
Apr 23, 2014	May 12, 2014	May 15, 2014	\$3.29	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 2014	Feb 10, 2014	Feb 13, 2014	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Oct 28, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 14, 2013	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Jul 23, 2013	Aug 12, 2013	Aug 15, 2013	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Apr 23, 2013	May 13, 2013	May 16, 2013	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Jan 23, 2013	Feb 11, 2013	Feb 14, 2013	\$2.65	Regular Cash
Oct 25, 2012	Nov 12, 2012	Nov 15, 2012	\$2.65	Regular Cash
Jul 24, 2012	Aug 13, 2012	Aug 16, 2012	\$2.65	Regular Cash
Feb 11, 2005	Feb 18, 2005	Feb 28, 2005*	N/A	2-for-1 Stock Split
Apr 19, 2000	May 19, 2000	Jun 21, 2000*	N/A	2-for-1 Stock Split
Oct 06, 1995	Nov 24, 1995	Dec 15, 1995	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jul 18, 1995	Aug 18, 1995	Sep 8, 1995	\$.12	Regular Cash
Apr 27, 1995	Jun 02, 1995	Jun 23, 1995	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jan 25, 1995	Feb 17, 1995	Mar 10, 1995	\$.12	Regular Cash
Nov 03, 1994	Nov 25, 1994	Dec 16, 1994	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jul 20, 1994	Aug 19, 1994	Sep 9, 1994	\$.12	Regular Cash
Apr 20, 1994	Jun 03, 1994	Jun 24, 1994	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 1994	Feb 11, 1994	Mar 04, 1994	\$.12	Regular Cash
Oct 14, 1993	Nov 26, 1993	Dec 17, 1993	\$.12	Regular Cash
Aug 06, 1993	Aug 20, 1993	Sep 10, 1993	\$.12	Regular Cash
May 24, 1993	Jun 04, 1993	Jun 25, 1993	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 1993	Feb 19, 1993	Mar 12, 1993	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jul 17, 1992	Aug 23, 1991	Sep 13, 1991	\$.12	Regular Cash
May 10, 1991	May 24, 1991	Jun 14, 1991	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jan 30, 1991	Feb 22, 1991	Mar 15, 1991	\$.12	Regular Cash
Nov 06, 1990	Nov 23, 1990	Dec 14, 1990	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jul 19, 1990	Aug 24, 1990	Sep 14, 1990	\$.11	Regular Cash
Apr 05, 1990	May 23, 1990	Jun 15, 1990	\$.11	Regular Cash
Jan 31, 1990	Feb 23, 1990	Mar 15, 1990	\$.11	Regular Cash
Apr 27, 1990	May 11, 1990	May 14, 1990	\$.11	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 1990	Feb 9, 1990	Feb 12, 1990	\$.47	Regular Cash
Oct 20, 1989	Nov 10, 1989	Nov 13, 1989	\$.47	Regular Cash
Jul 22, 1989	Aug 11, 1989	Aug 14, 1989	\$.47	Regular Cash
Apr 23, 1989	Jun 2, 1989	Jun 9, 1989*	N/A	7-for-1 Stock Split
Apr 23, 1989	May 12, 1989	May 15, 1989	\$3.29	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 1989	Feb 10, 1989	Feb 13, 1989	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Oct 28, 1988	Nov 11, 1988	Nov 14, 1988	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Jul 23, 1988	Aug 12, 1988	Aug 15, 1988	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Apr 23, 1988	May 13, 1988	May 16, 1988	\$3.05	Regular Cash
Jan 23, 1988	Feb 11, 1988	Feb 14, 1988	\$2.65	Regular Cash
Oct 25, 1987	Nov 12, 1987	Nov 15, 1987	\$2.65	Regular Cash
Jul 24, 1987	Aug 13, 1987	Aug 16, 1987	\$2.65	Regular Cash
Feb 11, 1985	Feb 18, 1985	Feb 28, 1985*	N/A	2-for-1 Stock Split
Apr 19, 1980	May 19, 1980	Jun 21, 1980*	N/A	2-for-1 Stock Split
Oct 06, 1979	Nov 24, 1979	Dec 15, 1979	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jul 18, 1979	Aug 18, 1979	Sep 8, 1979	\$.12	Regular Cash
Apr 27, 1979	Jun 02, 1979	Jun 23, 1979	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jan 25, 1979	Feb 17, 1979	Mar 10, 1979	\$.12	Regular Cash
Nov 13, 1978	Nov 22, 1978	Dec 13, 1978	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jul 31, 1978	Aug 23, 1978	Sep 13, 1978	\$.12	Regular Cash
May 10, 1978	May 24, 1978	Jun 14, 1978	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jan 30, 1978	Feb 22, 1978	Mar 15, 1978	\$.12	Regular Cash
Nov 06, 1977	Nov 23, 1977	Dec 14, 1977	\$.12	Regular Cash
Jul 19, 1977	Aug 24, 1977	Sep 14, 1977	\$.11	Regular Cash
Apr 05, 1977	May 23, 1977	Jun 15, 1977	\$.11	Regular Cash
Jan 31, 1977	Feb 23, 1977	Mar 15, 1977	\$.11	Regular Cash
May 10, 1976	May 24, 1976	Jun 14, 1976	\$.11	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 1976	Feb 19, 1976	Mar 15, 1976	\$.08	Regular Cash
Oct 22, 1975	Nov 15, 1975	Dec 15, 1975	\$.06	Regular Cash
Apr 22, 1975	May 15, 1975	Jun 15, 1975	\$.06	Regular Cash
Jan 22, 1975	Feb 19, 1975	Mar 15, 1975	\$.06	Regular Cash
Oct 22, 1974	Nov 15, 1974	Dec 15, 1974	\$.06	Regular Cash
Jul 17, 1974	Aug 19, 1974	Sep 13, 1974	\$.06	Regular Cash
Apr 22, 1974	May 15, 1974	Jun 15, 1974	\$.06	Regular Cash
Jan 27, 1974	Feb 19, 1974	Mar 15		